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From: Severino, Lori 
Sent: Saturday, November 14, 2020 2:25 PM
To: Han, James <James.Han@sanjoseca.gov>; Hughey, Rosalynn
<Rosalynn.Hughey@sanjoseca.gov>; Manford, Robert <Robert.Manford@sanjoseca.gov>; Rood,
Timothy <timothy.rood@sanjoseca.gov>; Walesh, Kim <Kim.Walesh@sanjoseca.gov>; Klein, Nanci
<Nanci.Klein@sanjoseca.gov>; Ekern, Bill <Bill.Ekern@sanjoseca.gov>; Zenk, Jessica
<Jessica.Zenk@sanjoseca.gov>; Eidlin, Eric <eric.eidlin@sanjoseca.gov>; Burnham, Nicolle
<nicolle.burnham@sanjoseca.gov>; Sanderfer, Larissa <Larissa.Sanderfer@sanjoseca.gov>; Morales-
Ferrand, Jacky <Jacky.Morales-Ferrand@sanjoseca.gov>; VanderVeen, Rachel
<Rachel.VanderVeen@sanjoseca.gov>; Clements, Kristen <Kristen.Clements@sanjoseca.gov>;
Benabente, Julie <Julie.Benabente@sanjoseca.gov>; Do, Ryan <ryan.do@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Hill, Shannon <Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>;
Ruano, Jose <Jose.Ruano@sanjoseca.gov>; Tu, John <john.tu@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: SAAG meeting notes
 
Thanks for the summary James!
 
Here is the link to a spreadsheet that the consultants prepared to track the SAAG discussion last
Monday. We will put this into the normal meeting note format for posting, but wanted you all to
have it as a resource as we prep for the Study Session.
 
 

From: Han, James 
Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2020 1:15 PM
To: Hughey, Rosalynn <Rosalynn.Hughey@sanjoseca.gov>; Manford, Robert
<Robert.Manford@sanjoseca.gov>; Rood, Timothy <timothy.rood@sanjoseca.gov>; Walesh, Kim
<Kim.Walesh@sanjoseca.gov>; Klein, Nanci <Nanci.Klein@sanjoseca.gov>; Severino, Lori
<Lori.Severino@sanjoseca.gov>; Ekern, Bill <Bill.Ekern@sanjoseca.gov>; Zenk, Jessica
<Jessica.Zenk@sanjoseca.gov>; Eidlin, Eric <eric.eidlin@sanjoseca.gov>; Burnham, Nicolle
<nicolle.burnham@sanjoseca.gov>; Sanderfer, Larissa <Larissa.Sanderfer@sanjoseca.gov>; Morales-
Ferrand, Jacky <Jacky.Morales-Ferrand@sanjoseca.gov>; VanderVeen, Rachel
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<Rachel.VanderVeen@sanjoseca.gov>; Clements, Kristen <Kristen.Clements@sanjoseca.gov>;
Benabente, Julie <Julie.Benabente@sanjoseca.gov>; Do, Ryan <ryan.do@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Hill, Shannon <Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>;
Ruano, Jose <Jose.Ruano@sanjoseca.gov>; Tu, John <john.tu@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: 10/19 Community Meeting
 
Hi All,

Please use the   link to access the public comments/question with responses from the 10/19
Community Meeting for your records.
 
We will be posting the document on 11/16 Monday. Please let me know if anyone has questions or
comments. 
 
Thank you,
James Han
Planner | Planning Division | PBCE 
City of San José | 200 East Santa Clara Street  
Email: james.han@sanjoseca.gov | Phone: (408)-535-7843
For More Information Please Visit: http://www.sanjoseca.gov/planning
 
San José City Hall is closed in response to COVID-19.
I am working remotely in accord with governor's and City's direction. 
I will monitor email during this time. 
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Topic Question SAAG Member Response Responder Response #2 Responer #2 Response #3 Responder #3
Community 
Engagement 

Want to make sure we will receive the links to upcoming meetings Sondra Lori is sending them and the info is on the project website
In terms of documents + timelines, where is the update on the analysis for economics for the community 
benefits plan. When will we be seeing this? 

Jeffrey We will speak about incentive zoning analysis and we will share what we 
have committed with council to get at your question. Not at the point where 
we will have complete analysis

Kim Incentive zoning is separate from Downtwon West. In Dec, Council asked an info memo on initial finding from HR&A on financial value for policies decisions benefitting google to be around discussion of negotiation around Google. Committed to Council that we would share when we had them. We were directed by Council when we have recommended development agreement before going to council. The feb meeting will be that opportunity to share recommendationsKym Walesh

DSA Updates
Amenities There's lots of comments, with so much information for an hour, hard to comment. Blood boiling about the 

community center going into the Diridon area. Mad that the Gardner community center was open for 4 years 
and it's been closed for more amount of time. The idea that SJ is building more community centers when we 
have one that's sitting there closed to the public. Part of the underserved communities, but feel abused 
because the rail is coming through the neighborhood. There should be a benefit here, and that's our 
community center. This center came in the 60's because 280 cut up the neighborhood. We are getting 
sliced again and need that community center. Please treat us with respect

Kevin Christman Dpt of Parks. I hear you. One of the things I need to do is set up a time to talk. 
We want a community meeting with Rec folks on Gardiner. In regard to 
Community Center in Diridon Area. The goal of that shows up in 1992 Mid-
town specific plan. The plan wanted center and other city services and also 
showed up in 2014 DSAP. It's a carry over. We believeit's important and 
necessary. Long term plan not something we can fund immediately. We know 
that we have funding issues and we will be working on this so we can provide 
our services. [DB will listen to recording to double check this 
summary]

Nicole Burnham

parks 1. 3 presentations + 1 comment, is annoying. 2. Community center: community input has listed other 
priorities. The park commission didn't ask for less parks, but exceptional quality parks. 3. The 19 acres is 
much less than SJ asks (2 acres per unit) this should be 72 acres just for DSAP. How much of these acres 
are parkland versus cement plazas? 4. DSAP is cutting park fees first. The area is already underserved, 
and now inferior smaller parks for more people seems like a recipe for disaster

Edward Saum Easements: every conversation with google, understands that if it's park and 
open space, will remain parks and available, regardless of private/public

Nanci Klein

Mobility Slide on updated public art and street network. We have had a lot of Cahill feedback on Park (George 
Town, Cahill, Plant 51, and San..). excitement on primary pathway being mainly bike from 2nd entry exist on 
Diridon. I know we are on the border in DSAP. Issue with Plant 51 is we have a major exit of our building on 
the southside. We want to flag it if we need to close that gate...we are looking at increasing facility features. 
We aren't against it but want to plan ahead

Sondra Weber If it's helpful, theres a lot of design options but no proposal to close it to 
vehicular traffic

Jessica Zenk There is bottlenecking all the time. The concern is if you increase the traffic 
what will happen. Keep us updated.

Sondra

housiing 1. AHIP: seems like going in a good direction. 2. DSA: housing capacity + heights: concerned that some 
areas are targeted for housing goals with the highest potential heights. Concern that widdling will occur and 
have an unsized impact on these specific areas. Concerned that over plans, there's 13000 new homes, but 
now it's decreased by 15%. Think its important about losing residential capacity while bringing in more jobs. 
Don't want this to be adjusted to impact residential developments. We need to build high rises for these 
housing numbers. Targeting specific areas will make it harder. 3. Proposed modifications: curious if there 
are projects under review or proposed in these areas with the modifications? 4. Any comment on some of 
the height changes and how will it alter overall residency capacity?

David Meyer 1. There are a few active or proposed dev project in DSAP. In areas where 
previously proposed height limits were reduced...not aware of any active 
projects at the moment. 2. Capacity: At our Sept meeting we presented 
numon change in capacity on prop height limits on spring. In netted to a 
reducation of 1M feet over the entire plan areas. Some of those sites are 
designated as employment or housing. It's a little difficult to say how many 
units because it depends on land use. The preferred LU scenario that 
modeled had a 6-700 unit reduction and office could have been more than 
half a million. We can follow up with more detail

housing 1. DANG sent in a letter on sept 25 based on the last SAAG meeting. We clarified how many units would be 
lost based on reduced heights. The ask was to defer any development in the DSAP in residential areas until 
these DSAP plans are set. DSAP is like a black hole, it'll take over residential properties with 14 units with 4 
units, 85 employees, and no transit riders. 2. Please clearly identify how many units are lost 3. Housing 
goals: there was talk aobut more housing units from urban villages into the DSAP. That feels like artificially 
increasing numbers in DSAP. One of the big ones is Berryessa Bart Station (developed at 4 stories), 
please increase these heights. Doesn't have to be much height increases. Get housing build next to housing 
right away. 

Kathy Sutherland 1. Commercial Moratorium: interesting issue untiol update plan is adopted. 
The City's zoning ordinance does not give staff permission to do that. Council 
could pass the moratorium. Not within our authority. If a particular 
development is asking for a GP amendment then City Council or Planning 
Commission can consider. DSAP will go to council in Spring. 2. 
Development Capacity Issue: Both downtown west EIR and addendum to 
downtown strategy DSAP are allocating additional development capacity as 
a whole. That work is taking into account potential for development in all of 
downtown. The citywide team that does GP growth allocation with GP task 
force - we are working in jobs/housing task - the keep refining those values. 
So the horizing urban villages and coyote valley are origin areas for 
additional capacity allocated to Downtown.

Tim Reductions in heights that DANG is proposing. If it applied to whole 
downtown area and not just DSAP it's less than 4% of the area. The whole 
rest of Downtown area that can absorb those additional housing units. If 
areas of concern for existing neighborhoods which is where you are abutting 
existing neighborhoods. if those heights were lowered (less than 290 feet) 
there is the whole Downtown that can absorb those potentially lost housing 
unit.

Kathy

Funding, amenities Eligible uses to stabilize communities. Creating 1 fund instead of 2 for community benefits, it will focus the 
money, benefits, and promote equity. It will promote community ownership. It helps preserve naturally 
affordable housing, community ownership (land trusts), workforce development, etc. Focuses on the needs. 

Reverend Ray

housing Appreciate incentive zoning feasibility analysis with density 330 after council direction for non-res uses still 
plausible. Looking at city's KMA analysis of feasibility for comm linkage fee. $5 in add. ffee for high rise than 
mid-rise office in Downtown. Encourage you to use all resources city has invested in.  it didn't look like thre 
was any quantitative analysis on that issue. Sensitivity analysis of KMA showed parking analysi .1% parking 
reduction ratio beteween 7-9$ for comm linkage fee or incentive zoning. Opportunities for policies on non-
good and non-res development - we are still exploring that. Question: Metric in AH plan, appreciated some 
demographic and displacement related metrics but would worry because of geography you would have to 
look at 5-year ACS and it woudl be a trailing metric because of granular data you would need. Why the 
metric wasn't set to how many units preserving - like the Housing Accelerator fund in SF. They wanted to 
preserve 1500 units and have leveraged different funding sources and set there sites even higher. Would 
like to see a metric or goal.

Jeffrey Buchanan We did set a goal on the preservation of units (last page of AHIP). 5 Year 
smooth numbers, trying to do something easily implemented. Preservation 
number is 1641 units, desire not to lose any deed restricted units in the area. 
Run a pilot to get more restricted affordable. Chicken and egg with the 
resources available. Welcome this conversation.

Kristen Clements

letter + maps Kathy Sutherland
parks, housing, 
heights

Thank you staff. 1. Second Kevin's comments around Community Center. City had centers throughout city 
and has difficulty provided money for operation and management. We have a new community center that's 
underutilized. And it's within walking distance of DSAP.  2. Ed's comment - I agree. I wish we had had 
opportunity between each presentation to comment because frankly I was having technical difficulties and 
could not write comments. 3. Kathy, I also support. I am disappointed. I have been to so many meetings 
public and private - to see changes to building heights was disappointed. The 290-295 heights abutting last 
single family neighborhood in the area and a 75 degree view plain instead of the 45 degree site plain that 
was in GP is disconcerting. I have been involved with GP since 2007. We tried to make sure all new 
development met good interfaces with existing neighborhoods. And this doesn't. The Delmas park 
neighborhood was a part of my neighborhood before the 280 and took 1/3 of the neighborhood. 4. 
Reinforcing fact, adding 12k units of housing and 2 people per unit. Goind back to 3acres of parkland per 
1000 units it would be 75 acres...and you are only proposing 19 acres, I understand it's 15 DW and 4 acres 
in rest of DSAP and rest of DSAP is 8,000 units. It will create slums. Won't have opportunity to have people 
recreating outside.

Harvey Darnell

heights Technical question: proposed changes to downtown crane association. Would this change the heights 
proposed?

Dan Mountsier When council voted to increase the heights, they asked for an increased 
crane capacity. The problem is that the cranes need to go over the maximum 
heights for a developer to build to the maximum height?

housing, density We are in a housing crisis. Height is a necessary tool to combat it. DSAP is going to be one of the prime 
job centers. It's a moral and environmental issue. This dispacement can be prevented if building densly. If it's 
4% of parking lots vs prime building land, that is a large difference. 4% in SJ is 7+ miles. Building densely is 
important and right next to transit and next to jobs

Justin Wang

housing, parks 1. Thank you city staff. 2. Reduction of park fees to promote development. In general we describe value of 
parks it feels very soft but, since the pandemic it's easier to point to the feeling of confinement when stuck 
indoors. The fact that the days are shorter and it's colder just shows why we need access to parks. 
Acknowledge that construction is expensive and if we want high rises we would need parks to feel complete. 
Build a community that we aspire too it's about a combination of elements that allows people to intermix. We 
shouldn't let the pendulum swing too greatly if we want a world class, sustainaable, and healthy city. We 
need housing and parks. it's a disservice to put them against eachother

Jason Su Yes, right now we aren't proposing any changes to park fees in DSAP [listen 
to recording to clarify if it's DSAP or rest of downtown?]. Development need 
ot pay in accordance with park fee schedule.

Nicolle Burnham

Google Updates (Downtown West Mixed Use)
parks 1. Taking notes. If pages were numbered it would have been helpful. 2. Nicolle, privately owned public parks 

will represent about 1/3 of the 15 acres. Do you have examples of what a successful privately owned public 
park in San Jose or somewhere else looks like. Is NY hihgline an example of this?

Bill Souders We don't have many of these in SJ. We tend to have private open space in a 
different program. This is a new concept for us. Other cities do this, not 
entirely uncommon. It can be a bit controversial. need to make sure people 
know ehre it is and make it accessible. That's why we ae asking for 
conditions in this spaces. Some challenges is that they are proposed on roof, 
but all of ours are on the roof. NY highline is not. I will get back to you on a 
good example.

bikes, mobility, 
parks, housing

1. Excited about idea of a protected bikeway used along Bird Ave over 280. Let's make it a walkway as wel 
for ped access too. Access for peds is precarious in that areas. 2. Nicolle, it looks like there are reiparian 
areas included in park acreage. A lot of riparian areas are not useful for recreation and they shouldn't be. A 
lot of those areas are used for runoff. We are kind of cheating ourselves for calling it parkland. 3. Stuck in my 
head for awhile. How serious is everyone about housing? We had a zoning change case on an oversized 
double lot that could have been subdicvided for 15 residential units and we lost that opportunity and it was 
changed for commercial industrial. The use is a dubious use for the neighborhood. I hear housing talks but 
the city blew it on that parcel. Where were all the housing folks on that one? You can get back to me later.

Kevin Christman Is this the yoga studio project before council. Regarding that project. It had a 
general plan land use designation that allowed that particular use. In the City 
of San Jose has been...we are a charter city. Until recently state has changed 
laws - all cities need to have zoning align with GP. We had a lot of parcels 
where zoning was not in conformance with general plan. The GP sets allowed 
uses. That was a case for that project. The zoning did not conform with GP 
and allowed the use. That was the particular circumstance.

Rosalynn

historic landmarks 1. Cultural resources have significant avoidable impact (draft DIR). Historic landmarks. This proposes to 
demolish 6/9 historic resources. On a smaller scale, this would never happen. 2. Design Guidelines, we 
aren't thinking creatively. This company has 132B in liquid assets. We can't require Google to just do the 
bare minimum, need to do more. The DISC, DSAP, and DT West all have different fates for Diridon 
Station...it's on the national registry. There isn't a full extent being put to address the historic cultural 
resources

Edward Saum

funding, community 
benefits

1. Community Benefits and Fund: Want to highlight how intentional we need to be around governance when 
we talk about development of fund. Ensure that community is leading the governance of thee funds to make 
sure that it's going to stated community goals. And make sure that folks are representative: low-icnome, 
community orgs, labor, direct services, cbos, hist. underfunded neighbord, AH advovates, and youth. Make 
sure we have strong governance. When we see plans in other places that are absent of this, they fall a part.

Maria Noel 
Fernandez

community benefits 1. During SAAG and public hearings - community and SAAG members have been clear that commuity 
benefits should consider displacemtn and affordable housing and jobs for residents. Important for people. 
Development agreement should have one fund to address displacement concern for low-income 
communities of color

Jean Cohen

funding, community 
benefits

1. How can we get what we can out of funds for community beefits. Thinking about some or all of these and 
partnering with private philanthropy is a great way to get these benefits. Mt. View, Covington. 2. Outreach 
implies that there's immediate impact, but because it's transit oriented, the TOD neighborhoods will feel 
impact. We have to think about community benefits fund in a wider geographic scope. What the definition is 
needs to be defined. 

Jeffrey Buchanan  give me a sec

funding 1. Piggyback on Fund comment: It's important and want to have community oriented government structure. 
We also need to ensure what they have the power to do. If it's reflective of community, it should be SAAG to 
prioiritize budget, and make sure it addresses need. Would love to learn more about governance structure 
and start to implement it.

Kiyomi

Bikes 1. Good bike pathways. Not seeing bike parking addressed. Will there be this in parks and open spaces? 
Will bike lockers be available for commercial?

Rob Rennie

heights, housing 1. Letter that DANG sent. Two of the sites where planning dept has noted as reducing heights is the 
Hanover Development and old Whole Foods site. Reduced from 195 to 90ft. I don't think that should be a 
reduction, but a reflection of current conditions. There is a small parcel between those 2 where the heights 
were reduced. Lots of parcels weren't reduced. 2. Along los gatos creek on park ave is an area we called 
out. It's adjacent to historic district and along edge of los gatos creek. Not proper to build 209 ft building 
along los gatos creek because it would shade it. Not sure if impetus for lowering height was creek or 
lakehouse district. 3. I became really confused baout housing. There is a high push to keep highrise housing 
development in every location it exists. That's concerning for DANG. Nanci says that high-rise residential 
development is unfeasible. if we were serious then we would drop heights at the point wehre developers can 
build something and without reduction in fees and density to honestly address housing. If high rise housing 
can't get built it doesn't mean anything. I want to see the City to think about what really can be built and 
especially in areas of concern around existing neighborhoods. This is a large city and why is everything 
being forced into this area. Can't heights be increased around other areas of the City. We are talking about 
half a block of 3 blocks to reduce heights. The note on the pilot is exactly why we want height reduced on the 
small area we mentioned in letter.

Kathy Sutherland Part of the excitement of building near diridon: the transit trips are 
unparalleled. Diridon, in the long term, will command more renters. Over time, 
investment will come. There are plenty of people thinking about Paris, not NY 
for different modalities

Nanci Klein 1. Feasibility does change over time. I understnad Kathy's concern about 
contiguous uses. I think about what Rosalynn said that state is trending more 
and more into - if area designed for housing, the law support and makes it 
harder legally and legally to back away from default allowed in those areas. 
Feasibility for AH - lower profile building. Challenge for AH with taller 
buildings is how to make sure to do it on certain floors and how much bigger. 
We are trying to do enough housing to meet housing crisis and offset jobs we 
are creating. 2. In figuring out what building to preserve. How would we know 
what will be there. And that will be the goal of the pilot to be sensitive with 
preserving and not having tall buildings next to it.

Kristen Clements

community 
benefits, equity, 
housing

1. VTA is an invested partner to maxmize benefits. 2. Echo DSAP mobility. 3. Support maximizing housing 
near transit. 4. Thank you for pinpointing displacement. Need to all work together

Melissa Cerezo




